priation to some other Department for the year 1900 to the appropriation for "Cloth-
ing for Epileptics sent to Craig Colony" for the year 1900, the same being insufficient. 

I have the honor to remain, 
Yours very respectfully, 

HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of two thousand four hundred and fifty-one dollars and 

four cents ($2,451.04) be and hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to 
the Department of Public Charities, for the year IgoI, entitled "Boroughs of Man-
hattan and The Bronx-Supplies," the same being in excess of the amount required 
for the purposes thereof, to the following appropriations made to the said Depart-

[...]

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, T11-At the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereb; 

requested to transfer from the under-mentioned appropriations, contained withii 
the Special School Fund for the year 1901, the sum of twenty thousand eight hundred 
dollars ($20,800) in the following manner, viz.: 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND FOR THE YEAR 190I. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
General 	Repairs ...................................................... 	$10,000 a 

Salaries of janitors in all Schools .....................................

[...]

sufficient for its purposes. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by Board of Education at meeting 
held on April 9, 1902. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twenty thousand eight hundred dollars ($20,800) be 

and hereby is transferred from the following appropriations made to the Department 
of Education, for the year 1901, and as follows: 

Special School Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

General Repairs ......................................................

[...]

amount required therefor, to the appropriation entitled "Hospital Fund, Borough of 
Richmond, 1901," which is insufficient for the purposes thereof. 

A true copy. 
C. GOLDERMAN, Secretary. 

The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That the suns of one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300) be and 
hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Health 
fcr the year 1901, entitled "Borough of The Bronx—Hospital Fund (excluding pay-
merits to private hospitals)," the same being in excess of the amount required for

[...]

Department of Finance for the same year, entitled "Salaries—Department of Fi-
nance." 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
May 2, 1902. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary. 
The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400) be and 
hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund for the year 1902, entitled "Commissioners of the Sinking Fund—Ex- 

penses of," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes there-

[...]

tion entitled "Repairs, Alterations and Equipping of the Homeopathic Hospital. 
1901," the appropriation for the same being insufficient. 

Your respectfully, 
HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of five hundred and forty-four dollars and forty cents. 

($544.40) be and hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Depart-
ment of Public Charities for the year Igor, entitled "Boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens—Donations to Grand Army Veterans," the same being in excess of the 
amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the said

[...]

transfer to the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity whatever remains 
of the appropriation made to your Department for that purpose, be it more or less 
than the sum named in your communication. 

Very respectfully, 
(Signed) 	G. L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

Resolved, That the sum of thirty-one thousand six hundred and thirty-six dollars 
and twelve cents ($31,636.12) be and hereby is transferred from the appropriation made 
to the police Department for the year 1902, entitled "Supplies for Police," the same being 
in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made 
to the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity for 1902, entitled "Boroughs

[...]

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, NO. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET, 

NEW YORK, April 19, 1902. 

Hon. SETH Low, Mayor, and Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR SIR—I would respectfully ask that the sum of two hundred and forty-five 
dollars ($245) be allowed, pursuant to the provisions of section 3, chapter 626 of the 
Laws of 1896; chapter 642 of the Laws of 1897, and section 710 of the Greater New 
York Charter, for the following, work at the New City Prison: 

Furnish all labor and materials and form a sump of 24 inches by 36 inches heavy